years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, as determined using pricing studies involving estimating the average

price per pound using wholesale pricing. (2) Thrift store goods consist primarily of apparel, clothing,

houseware, and similar merchandise. Personal care items consist primarily of donated gift cards to be used to

purchase personal care items. Both are valued at an estimated retail value based on recent sales. (3) Contributed

property and equipment items are valued based on the lower of estimated cost or fair market value.

In-kind contributions are not donor restricted. Donated food, property and equipment, and personal care items

were utilized in all programs, provided to the Organization's partner organizations to distribute the goods to

those in need, or remained in ending inventory, to be utilized in future years. Donated thrift store goods were

sold and recorded as thrift store sales in the statements of activities.

-19-

SOUTH COUNTY OUTREACH

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

13. CORRECTION OF AN ERROR:

Balance as

Previously Prior Period Balance as

Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Statement of activities for the year ended

December 31, 2022

Contributions with donor restrictions  $   594,606  $   (100,000)  $   494,606

Contributions 1,592,860$   (100,000)$   $   1,492,860

Total Support, Revenue, and Reclassifications

with donor restrictions  $   (196,728)  $   (100,000)  $   (296,728)

Total Support, Revenue, and Reclassifications  $   5,353,036  $   (100,000)  $   5,253,036

Change in net assets with donor restrictions (196,728)$   (100,000)$   $   (296,728)

Change in net assets (196,872)$   (100,000)$   $   (296,872)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions  $   (196,728)  $   (100,000)  $   (296,728)

Net Assets, End of Year with donor restrictions  $   96,701 300,000$   $   396,701

Net Assets, End of Year  $   2,298,668 300,000$   $   2,598,668

Statement of financial position as of

December 31, 2022

Unconditional promise to give, current portion  $   - 100,000$   $   100,000

Unconditional promise to give, net of current portion  $   - 200,000$   $   200,000

Total assets 3,980,255$   300,000$   $   4,280,255

Net assets with donor restrictions 96,701$   300,000$   $   396,701

Total net assets 2,298,668$   300,000$   $   2,598,668

The Organization was awarded a $500,000 grant during the year ended December 31, 2021 to be received in

multiple installments over a five-year period with the first cash reciept occurring in the year of award. The

Organization recorded the grant on a cash basis, recognizing the revenue when the cash was received. However,

the grant should have been recorded in the full amount of the award as a contribution receivable in the year it

was awarded. Therefore, management determined that recording the revenue on a cash basis was an error.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, management corrected the error in the financial statements as of